## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-235**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN COSUMNES COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT (CCSD) AND THE CITY OF ELK GROVE FOR THE 2023 EMERGENCY VEHICLE PREEMPTION PILOT PROJECT

**WHEREAS**, the Cosumnes Community Services District Fire Department ("Consumnes Fire") seeks to implement a 2023 Emergency Vehicle Preemption Pilot Program that includes the installation of Global Positioning System ("GPS") Emergency Vehicle Preemption ("EVP") software that will allow Cosumnes Fire apparatuses to preempt forty-one Elk Grove traffic signals and two pedestrian crossing signals (the "Pilot Project"); and

**WHEREAS**, the City currently allows Cosumnes Fire to preempt traffic signals in their travel direction; and

**WHEREAS**, the Pilot Project for GPS EVP will allow Cosumnes Fire to pre-empt signals based on their location and known destination; and

**WHEREAS**, the Pilot Project for GPS EVP is expected to improve response time services to the Elk Grove community and prioritize the flow of emergency vehicles within the City in a more efficient manner; and

**WHEREAS**, the City is willing to prepare all bid documents, advertise, open bids and make a recommendation of award for procurement, and will execute and administer all contracts required to perform the Pilot Project; and

**WHEREAS**, the Cosumnes Community Services District is willing to reimburse the City for the City's cost related to the Pilot Project.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a reimbursement agreement between Cosumnes Community Services District and the City of Elk Grove for the 2023 Emergency Vehicle Preemption Pilot Program in substantially the form presented with the accompanying staff report.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 27<sup>th</sup> day of September 2023

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ATTEST:

ASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK JONATHAN P. HOBBS
CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-235

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on September 27, 2023 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Spease, Brewer, Robles, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California